

## BYLAW NO. 19/011

### A BYLAW OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WOOD BUFFALO TO AMEND VARIOUS BYLAWS WITH RESPECT TO FEES

**WHEREAS** Section 191(1) of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c. M-26, as amended, empowers the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo to amend its bylaws;

**AND WHEREAS** section 8(c) of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c.M-26, as amended, provides for the establishment of fees for licences, permits and approvals

**AND WHEREAS** the approval of the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw* by Council requires that other bylaws of the municipality be consequentially amended;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

#### **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Fees Amending Bylaw”.

#### **Animal Control**

2. *Animal Control Bylaw* No. 02/031 is amended by:
  - (a) adding the following Section 3.00 immediately before existing section 3.01:  
“Animal species as identified in "Appendix D" to this Bylaw within the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo require licensing or registration.”;
  - (b) adding the following Section 3.00A immediately following section 3.00:  
“The fees and charges payable under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed for Animal Control in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*.”;
  - (c) deleting Appendix A in its entirety; and
  - (d) deleting any reference to “Appendix A” and replacing it, with a reference to “the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*”.

#### **Emergency Services**

3. *Emergency Services Bylaw* No. 05/037 is amended by:
  - (a) deleting the existing text from Section 8.1 and replacing it with the following:  
“Fees and charges payable under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed for Emergency Services in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*.; and
  - (b) deleting the reference to “Chief Administrative Officer” in Section 8.5 and replacing it with “Municipality”.

**Land Use**

4. *Land Use Bylaw* No. 99/059 is amended by:
- (a) deleting the words “less \$375.00 for administration costs” from Section 25.1 and replacing them with the words “less any fee for administration costs as prescribed under the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw.*”;
  - (b) deleting "Schedule B" (found immediately following section 36) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 

**“35. Fees and Charges**

35.1 Fees and charges payable under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw.*”;
  - (c) deleting any reference to "Appendix B or "Appendix B of this Bylaw" from Part 2 and replacing it with a reference to “the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*”;
  - (d) deleting Section 141.3(a) and replacing it with the following:
 

“A Development Permit fee shall accompany each application for a sign development permit. The application fees for sign development permits are as provided in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw.*”;
  - (e) deleting the existing text from Section 156.4(a) and replacing it with the following:
 

“A Development Permit fee shall accompany each application for a sign development permit. The application fees for sign development permits are as provided in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw.*”;
  - (f) deleting "Appendix C" of Part 7B (found immediately prior to section 184) in its entirety; and
  - (g) deleting the reference to "Appendix C" in section 156.4 (d) and replacing it with a reference to "the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*".

**Safety Codes Permitting**

5. *Safety Codes Permitting Bylaw* No. 17/023 is amended by:
- (a) deleting the existing text from Section 45 and replacing it with the following:
 

“Fees and charges payable under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed for Safety Codes Permitting in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw.*”;
  - (b) deleting Schedule “A” in its entirety; and
  - (c) deleting any reference to "Schedule A” or "Schedule A to / of this Bylaw" and replacing it in each case with a reference to "the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*".

**Licensing**

6. *License Bylaw No. 01/031* is amended by:

- (a) deleting the existing text from Section 7(1)(e) and replacing it with the following:  
 “Any fee or charge payable for Licences under this Bylaw as prescribed in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*.”
- (b) deleting Schedule “A” in its entirety; and
- (c) deleting all references to "Schedule A" or "Schedule A attached or elsewhere in this Bylaw" and replacing it with a reference to "the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*".

**Subdivision and Development Appeal Board**

7. *Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw No. 18/021* is amended by deleting the existing text from Section 45, and replacing it with the following:

“Fees for appeals to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board are established as follows:

<b>Type of Appeal</b>	<b>Fee</b>
Variance(s) for an Existing Development	\$100.00
Issuance of a Stop Order	\$1,000.00
Variance(s) for a new multi-family residential, commercial or industrial development	\$1,000.00
Conditions of a development approval for multi-family residential, commercial or industrial development	\$1,000.00
Development Refusal for multi-family residential, commercial or industrial development	\$1,000.00
Subdivision Refusal	\$1,000.00
Variance for a new development (other than multi-family residential, commercial or industrial)	\$500.00
Conditions of a development approval for the types of development (other than multi-family residential, commercial or industrial)	\$500.00
Development Refusal for the types of development (other than multi-family residential, commercial or industrial)	\$500.00

### **Subdivision Authority**

8. *Subdivision Authority* Bylaw No. 14/006 is amended by:

(a) inserting the following after Section 4.h) as new Section 4.1:

“Any word defined in the Act or Regulation, or in the *Condominium Property Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. 22, as amended, shall have the same meaning and interpretation in this Bylaw, and in the event of any conflict, the meaning in the statutory enactment shall prevail.”

(b) deleting the existing text from Section 8 and replacing it with the following:

“Fees and charges payable under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed for Subdivision Application(s) in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*.”

(c) adding the following after Section 8 as new Section 8.1:

“Where the conditions of approval of a Plan of Subdivision, Condominium Plan or Development Agreement require that the developer provide a security deposit of not less than fifty (50%) percent of the estimated total cost of construction, the security deposit shall take the form of an irrevocable letter of credit with an automatic renewal clause or in a form as otherwise satisfactory to the Subdivision Authority or Development Authority, as applicable.”

### **Transit Services**

9. *Transit Services* Bylaw No. 92/015 is amended by adding the following as Section 2.08:

“Council may implement fees and charges for any Transit Services provided pursuant to this Bylaw, including but not limited to setting the fares referred to in section 2.01 above, as prescribed in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*”.

### **Vehicle for Hire Bylaw**

10. *Vehicle for Hire* Bylaw No. 13/001 is amended by:

(a) adding the following immediately subsequent to Section 5 as new Section 5.1:

#### **Fees**

5.1 Fees and charges payable for Vehicles for Hire under this Bylaw shall be as prescribed in the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*.”;

(b) deleting "Schedule A" in its entirety; and

(c) deleting any reference to "Schedule A" or to "Schedule A of / in this Bylaw" and replacing it with a reference to "the *Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw*".

**Interpretation Provisions**

- 11. Where changes are made by this amending bylaw, all consequential changes that are necessary as a result ("*mutatis mutandis*") are to be made or inferred, as required.
- 12. Any reference to a bylaw in this amending bylaw, is to such bylaw as amended or replaced from time to time.

**Coming into Force**

13. This Bylaw comes into effect as of June 1, 2019.

READ a first time this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2019.

READ a second time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

READ a third and final time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

SIGNED and PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Legislative Officer